

Privacy Policy

For the correct registration for the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour, all the following personal data must be provided mandatorily:

- Personal data of the participants:
 - o Last name and first name
 - o Residential address (address, postal code, city, country)
 - o Fmail
 - o Mobile phone number
 - o Date of birth
 - Nationality
 - FIS number (if necessary)

Minors must be registered by legally authorized third parties.

Management of Personal Data

The participants' data is managed by FEM-Service. Local organizers, sponsors, and partners only have access to publicly published personal data. FEM-Service has been commissioned to provide the registration tool service, and reference is made to their privacy policy.

Consent to Data Processing & Processing Purposes

By registering, participants agree

- To allow the publication of the start and ranking lists, including full name, FIS number, place of residence, club affiliation, and nationality. This consent applies to publication on the internet, in the media, and for the possible display of lists. Internet publication is done on the organizer's page and the website of the registration tool provider, FEM-Service.
- For the processing of personal data for sports and organizational purposes to properly conduct the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour (e.g., contacting for event information, assigning race numbers and prizes, conducting award ceremonies, possible onsite speaker announcements, etc.).
- For Swiss-Ski to process and use the provided personal data (especially the email address) for marketing purposes.
- For the use and editing of photos and videos for illustrative purposes on websites, publications, and for marketing directly related to the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour (e.g., flyers, advertisements, reports in newspapers or magazines, YouTube, and website content) by Swiss-Ski, sponsors, and partners.
- To be filmed and photographed during the race.





















Any processing of personal data beyond the purposes mentioned above is permissible only with prior consent from the affected participants or their holders of parental responsibility or legal representatives.

Disclosure of Personal Data to Third Parties

The personal data of the participants may exclusively be used by Swiss-Ski and the respective local organizing committees (and in the case of possible photos/filming, also by the sponsors and partners of the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour) for the purposes stated in this privacy policy. Swiss-Ski and the respective local organizing committees treat all personal data confidentially and do not disclose them for commercial purposes to third parties; rather, it is done only due to legal obligations or with the consent of the affected individual or their holder of parental responsibility or legal representative.

Organizer's Liability / Insurance

The organizers of the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour (Swiss-Ski, sponsors of the Swiss Freeski Tour and the Swiss Snowboard Tour, as well as local organizations) disclaim any liability for damages or injuries related to personal data not attributable to grossly negligent or intentional behavior by the organizers. Insurance is the responsibility of the participants.

Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

This privacy policy and all claims arising in connection with it are subject to Swiss law, excluding the rules of international private law (IPRG). All claims arising from or related to this privacy policy are to be judged by the courts at the seat of Swiss-Ski.